The activities of va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK) comprise the rental of air freight containers. To this end, va-Q-tec Ltd

(UK) maintains a growing fleet of rental containers for globally operating pharmaceuticals and logistics

companies. These air freight containers are manufactured by va-Q-tec AG. In addition, va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

realises sales of products.

The "Other" area encompasses the activities of the subsidiaries va-Q-tec Ltd. (Korea) and va-Q-tec Inc.

(USA). The Korean subsidiary renders purchasing services, while the US subsidiary provides sales services for

the Group.

The three operating segments' activities are unchanged compared with the previous year.

The reporting of va-Q-tec occurs on the basis of the respective local accounting principles. To ensure

comparability with these IFRS consolidated financial statements, a reconciliation between internal reporting

 53

and IFRS has been performed for each operating segment. Insofar they are material, the supply and service

relationships between the operating segments are reported on a consolidated basis.

 54

Segment reporting FY 2014
va-Q-tec Group

EUR

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   19,189,039   -   19,189,039   3,627,619   -   3,627,619

Internal revenue   1,130,158   -   1,130,158   -   -   -

Total sales revenue   20,319,197   -   20,319,197   3,627,619   -   3,627,619

Total operating revenue   21,379,415   92,174   21,471,589   3,627,619   -   3,627,619

Cost of materials and services -   8,662,284   -   2,080   -   8,664,364   -   1,550,611   -   74,035   - 1,624,646

Personnel expenses -   6,825,289   -   -   6,825,289   -   416,497   -   -   416,497

Other operating expenses -   3,275,128   26,642   -   3,248,486   -   620,499   -   25,293   -   645,792

EBITDA   2,616,714   116,736   2,733,450   1,040,012   -   99,328   940,684

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   1,241,052   -   8,230   -   1,249,282   -   632,724   8,712   -   624,012

EBIT   1,375,662   108,506   1,484,168   407,288   -   90,616   316,672

Financial income   120,391   31,249   151,641   -   -   -

Financial expenses -   393,651   -   197,376   -   591,027   -   277,313   3,146   -   274,167

EBT   1,102,402   -   57,621   1,044,782   129,975   -   87,470   42,505

FY 2014 investments   2,443,871   -   2,443,871   4,865,970   -   4,865,970

Assets 31.12.2014   28,959,054   607,213   29,566,267   7,862,798   228,002   8,090,800

Non-current assets 31.12.2014   16,072,609   35,113   16,107,722   5,890,238   -   80,797   5,809,441

Liabilities 31.12.2014   14,311,680   2,146,146   16,457,826   5,856,562   30,233   5,886,795

FY 2014 employees   179   -   179   7   -   7

 va-Q-tec AG  va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

Segment reporting FY 2013
va-Q-tec Group

EUR

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   16,258,927   -   16,258,927   919,691   -   919,691

Internal revenue   276,411   -   276,411   -   -   -

Total sales revenue   16,535,338   -   16,535,338   919,691   -   919,691

Total operating revenue   17,405,976   121,771   17,527,747   919,691   -   919,691

Cost of materials and services -   7,193,431   37,824   -   7,155,607   -   284,685   15,329   -   269,356

Personnel expenses -   5,550,629   -   -   5,550,629   -   269,836   -   -   269,836

Other operating expenses -   2,693,295   16,961   -   2,676,334   -   300,740   -   20,691   -   321,431

EBITDA   1,968,621   176,556   2,145,177   64,430   -   5,362   59,068

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   1,235,627   -   8,230   -   1,243,857   -   159,765   -   -   159,765

EBIT   732,994   168,326   901,320   -   95,335   -   5,362   -   100,697

Financial income   80,245   66,173   146,418   -   -   -

Financial expenses -   431,334   -   38,606   -   469,940   -   87,369   -   4,257   -   91,626

EBT   381,905   195,893   577,798   -   182,704   -   9,619   -   192,323

FY 2013 investments   1,689,231   -   1,689,231   1,329,946   -   1,329,946

Assets 31.12.2013   24,573,866   562,669   25,136,535   2,058,003   205,655   2,263,658

Non-current assets 31.12.2013   14,692,877   20,575   14,713,452   1,582,958   -   15,475   1,567,483

Liabilities 31.12.2013   10,708,697   2,100,052   12,808,749   2,962,754   3,197   2,965,951

FY 2013 employees   167   -   167   5   5

 va-Q-tec AG  va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

 55

Segment reporting FY 2014
va-Q-tec Group

EUR  Operating divisions,

total

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   1,003   -   1,003   22,817,661   -   4,479,468   18,338,193

Internal revenue   143,462   -   143,462   1,273,620   -   1,273,620   -

Total sales revenue   144,465   -   144,465   24,091,281   -   5,753,088   18,338,193

Total operating revenue   229,817   -   31   229,786   25,328,994   -   3,083,909   22,245,085

Cost of materials and services -   2,571   -   -   2,571   -   10,291,581   804,963   -   9,486,618

Personnel expenses -   219,670   -   -   219,670   -   7,461,455   -   -   7,461,456

Other operating expenses -   177,617   -   500   -   178,117   -   4,072,395   445,162   -   3,627,233

EBITDA -   170,041   -   531   -   170,572   3,503,563   -   1,833,785   1,669,778

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   1,513   -   -   1,513   -   1,874,807   42,596   -   1,832,211

EBIT -   171,554   -   531   -   172,085   1,628,756   -   1,791,189   -   162,433

Financial income   188   -   188   151,829   -   130,572   21,257

Financial expenses -   7,751   -   1,014   -   8,765   -   873,959   129,517   -   744,442

EBT -   179,117   -   1,545   -   180,662   906,625   -   1,792,243   -   885,618

FY 2014 investments   2,326   -   2,326   7,312,167   -   150,373   7,161,794

Assets 31.12.2014   345,157   6,729   351,886   38,008,953   -   4,827,896   33,181,057

Non-current assets 31.12.2014   4,481   -   181   4,300   21,921,462   -   150,268   21,771,195

Liabilities 31.12.2014   443,873   1,598   445,471   22,790,092   32,405   22,822,497

FY 2014 employees   4   -   4   190   -   190

GroupOther Consolidation

Segment reporting FY 2013
va-Q-tec Group

EUR  Operating divisions,

total

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   6,007   -   6,007   17,184,625   -   1,154,210   16,030,415

Internal revenue   4,012   -   4,012   280,423   -   280,423   -

Total sales revenue   10,019   -   10,019   17,465,048   -   1,434,633   16,030,415

Total operating revenue   8,917   1,129   10,046   18,457,484   -   711,859   17,745,625

Cost of materials and services -   6,767   4,416   -   2,351   -   7,427,314   167,595   -   7,259,719

Personnel expenses -   67,029   -   -   67,029   -   5,887,494   -   -   5,887,494

Other operating expenses -   37,896   984   -   36,912   -   3,034,678   52,726   -   2,981,951

EBITDA -   102,775   6,529   -   96,246   2,107,999   -   491,538   1,616,461

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   1,729   -   -   1,729   -   1,405,351   4,007   -   1,401,344

EBIT -   104,504   6,529   -   97,975   702,648   -   487,531   215,117

Financial income   726   -   726   147,144   -   75,879   71,265

Financial expenses -   959   -   -   959   -   562,525   74,368   -   488,157

EBT -   104,737   6,529   -   98,208   287,267   -   489,042   -   201,775

FY 2013 investments   1,008   -   1,008   3,020,185   -   40,785   2,979,400

Assets 31.12.2013   33,439   5,449   38,888   27,439,081   -   2,074,217   25,364,865

Non-current assets 31.12.2013   3,422   878   4,300   16,285,235   -   45,534   16,241,701

Liabilities 31.12.2013   60,017   -   60,017   15,834,717   -   1,457,932   14,376,785

FY 2013 employees   2   2   174   -   174

GroupOther Consolidation

 56

Starting from the total sum of the operating segments, intragroup transactions are eliminated in the

"Consolidation" column, particularly taking into account effects from the sale-and-finance-leaseback

transactions.

In the 2014 financial year, four customers existed at va-Q-tec AG and partly at va-Q-tec UK Ltd. that in each

case accounted for more than 10% of total consolidated revenue. Sales revenues of EUR 5,427,375, EUR